

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

DANIEL COLLAZO, MICHELLE COLLAZO, CHRISTOPHER ORTIZ,
ANGELA WU, RENANA BEN-BASSAT, JONATHAN ROSS, BENJAMIN
SHEFTER, MICHAEL SUH, JOHN WEISS, HOLLY WEISS, GABRIEL
KRETZMER-SEED, NINA KRETZMER-SEED, CATHERINE ELLIN,
NURIKA PADILLA, ALYSSA HENSKE, DANIEL ABAROA, DIANA POTTS,
TIA TRATE, TYSON COLLAZO, RITA LOMBARDI, YANIRA SANCHEZ,
DARIEL RODRIGUEZ, MEIR LINDENBAUM, SHARON GORDON,
RUSSELL POLTRACK, MEGAN BOYCE, ELAN KATTAN, SHOSHANA
COHEN, JONATHAN ABIKZER and ALEXANDRA ABIKZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

NETHERLAND PROPERTY ASSETS LLC
and PARKOFF OPERATING CORP.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAWRENCE CHAIFETZ, ET AL.**

KATSKY KORINS LLP
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
Tel.: (212) 953-6000
Fax: (212) 953-6899

– and –

KUCKER MARINO WINIARSKY
& BITTENS, LLP
747 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: (212) 869-5030
Fax: (212) 944-5818

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

DISCLOSURE OF PARENTS, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES

None.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT _____	1
ARGUMENT _____	3
I. THE 2019 ACT DOES NOT “ELIMINATE PRIMARY JURISDICTION” _____	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD SPECIFICALLY DECLINE TO ISSUE AN ADVISORY RULING THAT DISMISSAL UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION IS UNAVAILABLE IN ANY CASE IN WHICH THE PLAINTIFFS SEEK CLASS CERTIFICATION _____	5
CONCLUSION _____	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Maddicks v. Big City Properties, LLC</i> , __ N.Y.3d __, 2019 WL 5353010 (Oct. 22, 2019) _____	6
<i>Stafford v. A & E Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33039(U), 2019 WL 5098782 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 11, 2019) _____	4
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992) _____	8

Statutes

CPLR § 901(a)(3) _____	9
CPLR § 901(a)(5) _____	2, 7, 9
CPLR § 902 _____	9
CPLR 3211(a)(7) _____	7
Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019, L. 2019 ch. 36 _____	1, 8, 10
Rent Stabilization Law § 26-516(a) _____	8

Other Authorities

McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 240 _____	9
